

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION
SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF MUNTINLUPA CITY

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent MAR 27 2025

MEMORANDUM No. 152, s. 2025

CITYWIDE MASTER LIST OF ALL SCHOOL-BASED PERFORMING ARTS GROUPS

To: OIC – Assistant Schools Division Superintendent/
Chief Education Supervisor, School Governance and Operations Division
Chief Education Supervisor, Curriculum Implementation Division
Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads/OICs
Administrative Officer V
All Others Concerned

- 1. Attached is a letter from MS. SARAH P. BENDAÑA, Acting Head, Tourism, Culture, and Arts Department (TCAD), dated March 25, 2025, on the above-captioned title, the contents of which are self-explanatory, for the information and guidance of all concerned.
- 2. Schools with school-based performing arts are encouraged to register through the Google Form (https://bit.ly/sbpagMUN).
- 3. Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Officer-In-Charge
Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

Encl: As stated Reference:

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subjects

/TRAININGS

SCHOOLS

TEACHERS

LEARNERS

E C E/ CITYWIDE MASTER LIST OF ALL SCHOOL-BASED PERFORMING ARTS GROUPS

152 March 26, 2025 NUM-2025-152



Student Center for Life Skills Bldg., Centennial Ave, Brgy Tunasan, Muntinlupa City

o (02) 805-9935, (02) 805 - 9940

sdomuntinluna@gmail.com





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA

Tourism, Culture, and the Arts Department

March 25, 2025

Dr. VIOLETA M. GONZALES, CESO VI

Officer-In-Charge Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

Through: Mr. EDISON C. ENERLAS

Supervisor - MAPEH

Dear Dr. Gonzales:

Greetings!

The City Government of Muntinlupa, through the Tourism, Culture, and the Arts Department (TCAD), will officially create a citywide master list of all school-based Performing Arts Groups. This initiative is a crucial step in ensuring efficient communication, coordination, and support for the cultural and artistic programs that TCAD plans to implement in the future.

In this regard, we respectfully request the assistance of the Schools Division Office in disseminating this information to all schools in our city. We have created a Google Form (https://bit.ly/sbpagMUN) where schools can register and submit details about their respective performing arts groups.

For concerns and coordination, please look for Mr. Arnel Enriquez or Ms. Kyle Bejasa, they may be reached through the following:

a) email tcad@muntinlupacity.gov.ph

b) mobile phone 8256-3128 loc 103

Thank you for your assistance and prompt attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

Tourism, Culture, and the Arts Department

TCAD Reference No.: 2025-191|kgb